SUNGARD DATA SYSTEMS INC Form 8-K July 02, 2012

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 26, 2012

Commission file numbers:

SunGard Capital Corp. 000-53653

SunGard Capital Corp. II 000-53654

SunGard Data Systems Inc. 1-12989

SunGard® Capital Corp.

SunGard® Capital Corp. II

SunGard® Data Systems Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

20-3059890
20-3060101
51-0267091
(I.R.S. Employe

of incorporation) Identification No.)

680 Swedesford Road

Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code) Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (484) 582-2000

Not Applicable

Former name or former address, if changed since last report

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

In connection with the previously announced resignation of Robert F. Woods from his position as chief financial officer of SunGard Capital Corp., SunGard Capital Corp., SunGard Capital Corp., II and SunGard Data Systems Inc. (collectively, the Company) effective as of July 1, 2012, Mr. Woods will receive a lump sum cash payment of \$26,284 (of which \$7,780 is a tax gross up) representing the Company s cost of Mr. Woods current medical and dental coverage for a two-year period.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

SunGard Capital Corp.

SunGard Capital Corp. II

July 2, 2012 By: /s/ Victoria E. Silbey

Victoria E. Silbey Vice President

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

SunGard Data Systems Inc.

July 2, 2012 By: /s/ Victoria E. Silbey

Victoria E. Silbey

Senior Vice President-Legal and Chief Legal Officer